 1 of 19  REV: 070706
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
 8-Bit 8051-Compatible Microcontroller
Adapts to Task at Hand
8 or 32 kbytes of Nonvolatile RAM for
Program and/or Data Memory Storage

DS5000T-32-16 32 16 Yes
DS5000T-32-16+ 32 16 Yes
+ Denotes a lead-free package.
DS5000(T) BLOCK DIAGRAM Figure 1
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
DS5000(T)
3 of 19
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1–8 P1.0–P1.7 General-Purpose I/O Port 1
9 RST Active-High Reset Input. A logic 1 applied to this pin will activate a reset state.
This pin is pulled down internally so this pin can be left unconnected if not used.
10 P3.0/RXD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.0/Receive Signal for On-Board UART. This pin
should not be connected directly to a PC COM port.
11 P3.1/TXD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.1/Transmit Signal for On-Board UART. This pin
should not be connected directly to a PC COM port.
12 P3.2/INT0 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.2/Active-Low External Interrupt 0
13 P3.3/INT1 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.3/Active-Low External Interrupt 1
14 P3.4/T0 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.4/Timer 0 Input
15 P3.5/T1 General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.5/Timer 1 Input
16 P3.6/WR General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.6/Active-Low Write Strobe for Expanded Bus
Operation
17 P3.7/RD General-Purpose I/O Port Pin 3.7/Active-Low Read Strobe for Expanded Bus
Operation
18, 19 XTAL2,
XTAL1
Crystal Connection. Used to connect an external crystal to the internal oscillator.